THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Board of Supervisor	S BO	ARD AGENDA #: <u>*A-4b</u>
SUBJE(Approva Annivers	al of Commendation fo		ENDA DATE: January 24, 2017 ic Club of Turlock, Inc., Upon its 70th
BOARD	ACTION AS FOLLO	WS:	No. 2017-23
On motion	n of Supervisor Monteit	, Seconde	d by Supervisor _Withrow
and appro	oved by the following vo	te,	-
			nan Chiesa
Excused (or Absent: Supervisors:	None	
Abstainin	g: Supervisor:	None	
	Approved as recomme		
2)	Denied		
3)	Approved as amended		
4)	Other:		
MOTION:			

ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #: *A-4b			
Urgent ○ Routine ●	AGENDA DATE: January 24, 2017			
CEO CONCURRENCE:	 4/5 Vote Required: Yes ○ No ◎			
CEO CONCORNENCE.	4/5 Vote Required. Tes O No O			
SUBJECT:				
Approval of Commendation for the Assyrian American Civic Club of Turlock, Inc., Upon its 70th Anniversary				
STATE DECOMMENDATIONS.				
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:				
1. Commend the Assyrian American Civic Club of Turlock, Inc., Upon its 70th Anniversary.				
CONTACT PERSON:				
Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board	Phone number: 209-525-4494			

COMMENDING THE ASSYRIAN AMERICAN CIVIC CLUB OF TURLOCK UPON THE 70TH ANNIVERSARY

WHEREAS, the Assyrian American Civic Club of Turlock, Inc., was established on October 29, 1946 and was chartered on January 22, 1947 in the city of Turlock, Stanislaus County, CA. The original constitution and bylaws were adopted by the Assembly in 1947. The Ladies Auxiliary was established in 1963 and the Youth Group was established in 1977. On March 13th, 2002 the AACCOT created the Assyrian American Civic Club Educational Foundation with the Internal Revenue Code 501 (C) (3); and,

WHEREAS, we the members of this non-profit organization, fully realizing our responsibility toward our people and our country, are organizing ourselves to uphold the principles of Freedom and Democracy; to support the constitution of the United States of America; to foster and instill among Assyrians a sense of individual obligation and responsibility for Assyrian unity; to assist or cooperate whenever possible in any program perpetuating our cultural heritage, and we dedicate ourselves to achieving the aims of this organization; and,

WHEREAS, we affirm our allegiance to the United States of America and to its constitution and laws, at no time shall this group belong to or support any organization which advocates the use of force to subvert or overthrow it. The Assyrian American Civic Club of Turlock is dedicated to promoting goodwill and understanding among Assyrians and non-Assyrians alike and to serve our country at all times; to help secure the welfare of the United States of America, to promote good citizenship among all people, to help maintain prosperity and peace for all its inhabitants; and,

WHEREAS, the Assyrian American Civic Club takes pride in; providing scholarships to hundreds of high school and university students; the establishment of radio and television programming to enhance the Assyrian culture; and a facility to enable Assyrians to come together for social, recreational and educational activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby recognize the 70th Anniversary of the Assyrian American Civic Club of Turlock.